Decision No. 38246 @M@WM.

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
SAN JOAQUIN COMPRESS & WAREHOUSE )
COMPANY; ‘Bakersfield, California, for )}  Application No. 26390
Authority under Section 63 of'the " ) st e et
Pub¥ic Utilities Act to Increase its )
Present Existing Warehouse Rates. )

BY THE COMMISSION:

A earances

L. H. Stewart, for applicant.

John-Gallagher and John R. Bliss, for
Chester- Bowles, Administrator, Office
of‘Price Administration, interested
party.: .

F. W, Docker, for Producers Cotton Oil
Company, interested party.

QRINLIY

By this application San Joaquin Compress &'Warehouse

Company, a corporation engaged in the business of compressing and
warehousing cotton at Bakersfield, seeks authority to inorease
certain of its public utility warehouse rates and charges.
Public hearings were held berore Examiner Bryant at

Eresno and at Los Angeles. The matter is ready for decision.

| « Stated purposes of applioant are to adjust its scale of.
rates to conform to those sald to prevail in other states, and to
increase its revenues. Applicant's general manager asserted that
the proposed rates are used with the approval of federal agencies
by about 90 per cent of the cotton warehouses throughout the
Uhited States. He declared that these rates have been accepted
and adopted by the cotton trade in other states, and that rate

uniformity would benefit producers, buyers, and others interested in
R R T AR AR




s : " LA -.1; t . P - . . o L Y ‘.
the handling of cotton.” The principal rate reviséons proposed in:

this procecding are set forth' in the margin below,

X répfeSéhﬁ&tivé:of the Office of Price Admintstration
stated that cotton warehouses in states other than Californfa’ are
subjéct to maximum' price jurisdictioh of his agency. He said that
the rates hérein sought would in no case eéxceed those authorized for
similar services in other states, and that his agency was not opposed
to the granting of this application. No one appeared in- opposition:
to applicant's proposal,

1

Similar rates are proposed by other California warehousemen: in
Application No. 26450 of Producers Cotton 01l Company, and Applica--
tion No. 26582 of Western Compress Company .

2

. Rates sought. in .the original application were modified at the
public hearing to the basés shown under the "proposed" column in
this footnote. The present rates an& services are set forth in .
more detail Jin applicant's curreat tariff, and the proposed rates
are shown in detail in. Exhibit No. 2 of record.

Present Proposed
' 14 days S .
Storage, general...cdeiececedecannne eceess Free time NO Free Time
Storage, high density compressed cottopn, - :
per month or fraction thereof,

15¢, 18¢
H&ndling, per b(—le..........l......"..'.‘ 25¢ 41¢
Sampling, in storage, per bale...ii.c..:i<s 10¢ 23¢
Sappling, on delivery or when other N
.. service is performed, per bale.;: 10¢ 12¢.
Weighing, in storage; per bale...iieieive. 25¢ 23¢
Weighing, on delivery or when other . .
service is performed, per bale..: 10¢ 12¢
Delivering cotton not compressed by . ..

. the company; PETr Dale.i.....isess 50¢ 58¢
Banding, Per band...isieiiiivensesnaponses 10¢ 12¢
Tagging with shipper's tags; or removing . .

_tags; per baleiileaieedlinatossds 03¢ 034¢
Extra Scrvices not otherwise provided ror, . .
100¢ 117¢




‘ . AN
. .

Financial statements were. 1ntrodhoediand'oxpla;nod»by-tbo_u
comptrollexr of San Joaggip\@ompross & Warehouse Company, who testi-
fied tnétlpe:had direct gﬁarge.of the .company's accounts. The |
statements 1nqlude¢,gioa1opco_sheep as,pﬁ'Qunpw39,\194§,.a schedule..
of qese:vpo_rof depreciation, and revenue and exponoehstapemonts,fpriw.
the fiscal‘yeoys ond}ng ﬁuog 30,‘1941,.}942, 1943;ond_1944.””Thq‘_
figures wpge,seg;qgatoorbgtweeplwarohgqse'opogatiqns,'comp;oss.operar{”
tions, and other activities. lﬁhe,witgeoo pointed out. that a net .,
loss wa% recorded from,wgrehouse_oPego§LQQ§iforuthe.geox:endipg., .
Juoe“3p,,l944, whereas previous years had shown.a profit. .

The.gooeral mangger_of the,opmganyhtost;f;gdfthat wage .
rates for vaxehouqe'and_oompress,lobor had been increased. several.
times since 1937,..the average increase to 1944 being about.lll per . .
cent, He stated tﬁot,qltpoughAtho cost of,;aoofﬂio one of the
principa}'items of wprehouoe expense, ppe:compapy:d}d;not‘;ncxoase -
its rates to the public during the same period. This witness intro-
duced a statement showing relationship of wages and salaries to .
gross income for the fiscal years ending with June 30 :roﬁ 1941
through 1944; a compofot;ve_ota:pmgntlpf pro;ep; and proposed, rates..
and'revenuos“oxpooted:thexefrog;,gnd a statement showlng. rate base .

and anticipated rate of return under.the. proposed.rates..

B P rmai e Emaec g 3 e WAt h hyvaumE TR -V e.wmar 4 mams bimctay Wy em ekt e g %

Applicant considers that only the wareliouse, operation is involved
in this“application, and that the compression of cotton is a non- |
warehouse service not subject to the. jurisdiction of this’ Commission. .
The witness explained that accounts of the different. operations have .
been kept" separately  on the’books of' the, company since June,, 1943. .
For purposes of this proceeding, he allocated the figures for previous .
zears betwpen warehouse and compress services based. upon his exper-

ence. '




The following. table . shows: warehouse; income and, expenses.for,

the several years-as set forth in one of the exhipitsfor‘rpcqrdz.

TABLE. I.
For‘Yéars.EnQed.
1941 1942-
Bales Handled 60,407 '

Revenues:

Storage $52,5§5- 46,238 $41,287. $2o 459
Handling , 2 17, 59% . .
Other: 1, 795: 08 2,792

$60,9x5" 64, 248. $6l,67o

Adjustment. of |
Accruals ™ ‘ 9.272 7,483

TOTAL REVENUES $60,915. »976. $54,187- $355121

Expensgess.

Labor and

Salaries $17,659 24,927 $27, 538 $30:l57
Depreciation 9,524 , - 9, 95X 9,726
Other 18,536 - 21,678 12,329 _10, 663“

teien a tumy gl imw  rem

TOTAL EXPENSES  _ $43,419 26,539 . $49.6;8 ,§5015§6

NET OPERATING o
REVENUE(LOSS) $17,496 $ 8,441 $ 4,569 ($15,425)

* The nature of the adjustment of accruals was not fully explained.

To show the results vwhich might be expected from warehouse

operations under the proposed rates, applicant’s general manager made

calcuia%ions based upon an estimated wolume of 48,500 bales of cotton
to be handled through the warehouse -during “the Iiscal year ending .'
with June 30 1945, He called upon his experieuce for the purpose of
determining the proba%le -storage periods per bale, and the ‘number of
bales which would require sampling, welghing, and other services.
Based upon the expense per bale of 88,46 cents incurred during the

-l




preceding fiscél”yebr,”the‘Witness estimated -that 'the warehouse. would
lose $859.70 under the present rates, and would earn a net profit: of
'$7;768;20'undef'the’proposeé”rdtes. “He''caleulated that the rate .of
" return on a rate base of $il7;927'wed1d be 6.68 per cent,’ and that on

' a rate base of-$i90;383~the”rate'of return’ would be 4.135 per cent..
3 .

* The rate bases were determined as shown-in the footnote.
The estimate of anticipated revenue under the rates propos-

‘ed included income in ‘the amount of $19,885 for handling an estimated

volume of 48,500 bales. “At prevailing t'ar_iffz‘atesv"the‘revenue-that
would deerwe from handling 48,900 bales would ve"$12,125, or: §7,760 .
Tess than that which would be realized ‘from the proposed rates.. &s
defined in applicant's tariff "handlirig". includes' the sefviees.otl‘
"unloading, ﬁandiing in, weighing @nd sampling upon srrival, tagging
and issuing negotiable warehouse receipt, and loading out if compress-
ed by this Company."  Applicant's comptroller stated that the-antici-
pated handling revenue would includé rovenue received for: the per-
formance ofﬂsbécial'servicesain'connectionﬂwith StorageﬁofVcotton‘

'under the Federal Government's cotton loan’ or ‘purchase. program.

(2]

-

4 'Rate bases as 1ntroduced by applicant: ‘
o - Based on.

. Current

« Appraised

.. Valueg

Besed on
' Book ‘Values,
Depreciated

Land ...Q....C..'...l...‘...llﬂ...-I..‘...... ! $ .004

Buildings and Sprinkling System .veecees
Warehouse:Equipment, ART0, EtCevveecncne
Railroad Side TraCkS-ocovo-a--...-...-..

Less - Reserves for Deprecilation ...
PROPERTY..........0.‘.Ol.'.‘Ol..l..q..Q'..
“Supplies = for Six MOHthS..eceeeeerivnea
Operating Capital -~ Based on 4 ‘months!
" ‘operating Expenses 1944 - Less Taxes
and Depreciation B T S S,

MTE BASE .....'.,...~..-”.

'....."
D

159,
59 825

8,4%8
82° Z
$104, 041

914

L 12,972

| $117,927

$ 73204
145, 302

.5173,4§7
914

12,972
.1 $190,383

5 Applicant's general manager testified that the rates provided by

‘contract with the government for storage

of government cotton were

- 20 cents ‘per bale, less irsurance costs of approximately lﬁ-cents per

bale.
" ._5_




226300 @
ATS

According to applicant's general manager, such servicés include éxtra
sampling, maintaining special records, and assuming certain 1iabilts
ties and responsibilities.. He explained that these services were not’
considered as "handling” under the‘%ariff; and that &f thé dppiicdﬁn&f;
were granted the tariff term would have td be broadened to include
them., He said that the revenues derived: from the perforﬁancé‘orv
these services in. 1944, amounting to $6,997, were creditéd to com-
press operations.. The comptroller’ said that this revenue did not
compensate for the expenses incurred, but that higher rates could not
be assessed because of regulations of: the Office of Price Adminis-
tration. It was estimated that about 75 per cent'of~applicant73
business-since;July 1,.1943, has been with thé»gbvernhent,'andathat
this. proportion wouldprobably prevail during the coming year.

Applicané's'general manager “indicated that there has been’
and 1s a shortage in-California of cotton warehouse space because .

‘the Army and the~Navy-have‘requisitioned‘space'that'was‘férﬁeil&'
devoted to cotton storage. . He said -that the total stordge spacé in’
the remaining cotton warehouses w&S'apprdximdtely“one'half-of‘that'
necessary to take care ofithe“éurrent'year's'brop,ﬂand*théflat"the”
beginning of. the current season 'practically all of the cotton ware-
houses were filled to capacity.. He declared thHat the cotton ‘ware-
houses are rendering a valuable public: service and’ that unless they
can obtain a better rate of Treturm, it will be practically impossible’
to expand operations,

Applicant's witnesses fndicated‘thht¢1nérehsiné 1abor costs'
were, largely.responsible for the 'decline in’ net revenue in.l944}'bu£“
from the available'evidence"it:seemS'improbablé3that‘éubh'in&beésé'1n"
costs could account for-thg‘reversal‘frdm’a profit*of”$4§570'in:19&3:3
to.a loss of $15;425 1n:1944, . It may' be ' 'seen from Table I that‘éppli;‘“

6 -




cant's storage revenue  dropped from $4l 287 received in 1943 to
. %20, 459 received in 1944, and that the handling revenue received
| during the same years, respectively, dropped’ from $l7,59l to $l3,283
Undoubtedly, the decline in .storage and handling revenues experienced
in 1944 was responsible in.large measure for ‘the loss in that year.
. Why the storage and handling revenues dropped abruptly, although the _
rates in’ ‘1944 were the. same' a’s those in' 1943 ‘and the bales handled in
| 1944 were in excess of those handled the year berore, was not ade-
quately explained, |

- In its calculations of anticipated operating results, appli-
_cant used figures which would produce a ‘gross revenue of 57 cents per
_bale at the present rates., " This is above the revenue of 35.81 cents
per bale .received for :rstorage. service in ‘the' fiscal year ending June
30, 1944, but is substantially- below' the average of 7 .44 cents per
bale received in the. three preceding' fiscal years. If applicant's
estimates had been based upon a storage’ ‘revenue of 77. 44 cents per
.bale, with no,change .in its other figures, “the - results would have

been as follows:

Present Rates ‘Propossd Rates

Storage Revenue 537;553‘ 337;558’
Other Warehouse Revenue 14405 4
Total Revenue $51,56 $

Expenses 42,903 2,203
Profit $ 9,060 317,688




It«ls-recognized,%cf-course; phetgthe.stoxage,pe;ipdsuper“
bale' are not the came‘frbm:yearzxomyear)-and that,the-mevenue~£rgg
storage ‘as well es'ffom'other"warehouseuservices.is”pecessayiiywsub-n‘
ject to fluctuation even though the rates remain unchanged.. waevexxu
since ‘applicant's entire showing of the. anticipated operating resulpg_
under ‘the present‘and proposed rates was predicated upon the use off
gross ‘'storage revenues.per:bale.ccnsiderably‘iower.xhan‘those actue;lx,

received -in previous years, K other than:1944; applicant should have .

shown' that the relagively low revenue. per-bale may.properly be predics

ted'‘for the future..

In addition to the matters noted above, as being not,ade=,
quately explained, justification for the proposed.increases was lack-
ing in-another' respect. From 70 to 80 pérrcent;of‘&ppl#gant)s.bu;irj
ness is under contract with the government under storage.rates less,
than those named in the tariff,.and under handling rapes‘whdch assert-
edly are roncompensatory. It.was not explained why, undep.euch cir=
cumstances, rates to the gereral public should be increased in orde:;'
to produce adequate aggregate revenues.

Whether or not uniformity of warehouse rates between Cali-
fornia and other cotton producing states is desirable, as asserted by
applicant, such uniformity may not be brought about unless it is shown
that the rate inecreases proposed to be made in California are 3??@?:'
fiéd. (Section 63(a), Public Utilities Act of the State of Cali-
fornia ) | |

5 Based upon asserted normal operating storage capacity of 27,500 M
bales;, applicant's annual storage potential is 330,000-bale months.

It may be calculated from the storage revenues that.aboum 80 per cent
of the potential was attained in the year ending June 30, 1941, 70 per -
cent in 1942, 63 per ‘cent in 1943, and 31 per cent in 1944-'estimates
for 1943 allowed only 42 per cent. In view of the asserted shortage”
'of cotton warehouse space in.California, it was incumbent upon appli—
cant to explain fully and to justdfy the relatively low occupancy
used 4in its -calculations.

~8-




"This proceeding was reopened and further héaringﬁhad'qpéhv

applicant!'s request to permit-the-submission-bf~addit£ona1 justificé-
tion for the Ilncreases proposed. ‘Nevertheless,'theniﬁformatfod furn-
ished the Commission.does not ‘enable it to.make a finding" that-the
proposed -increase 1inh rates is-justified. . The application’wilr be
;denied.

.QRB.ER

:A public hearing .having been held in the above entitled
‘application and- the matter “submitted, aﬁd Based‘upon:the'evidenceﬂéf
~record and upon the conclusions‘and‘findings-setfforth'in‘the.pre-
.ceding ‘opinion, | )

IT IS HEREBY ORﬁERED'that'the ébove\entitled‘application“be
and.it is hereby denied. .

‘The effective date 'of'.this order‘shall‘be;twentyi(zo)*déys
from’ the ‘date hereof.

Dated atuSan'Francisco,'California,‘this,géﬁl:ig;Y“éf
. September, 1945. |




